ASB 429-15-16C
Page 1 of 10
Approved for public release.
  ALERT SERVICE BULLETIN 429-15-16
18 February 2015
Revision A, 27 April 2016
Revision B, 15 June 2016
Revision C, 16 October 2020

The following material is required for the accomplishment of this bulletin and may be
obtained through your Bell Supply Center.
Part Number Nomenclature Qty (Note)
429-012-112-111 Pitch Link Assembly 2 (1)
429-012-112-113 Pitch Link Assembly 2 (1)
429-312-107-103 Bearing 8 (2, 3)
429-012-212-105 Pitch Link Assembly 2 (4, 5)
429-012-212-107 Pitch Link Assembly 2 (4, 5)
NOTES:
1. New pitch link assemblies may be purchased. Existing pitch link assemblies may be
Field Modified (FM) per the instructions in Part II of this bulletin, which will then be
identified as 429-012-112-111FM and 429-012-112-113FM, as applicable.
2. Only required when pitch link assemblies are Field Modified (FM) per the instructions
in Part II of this bulletin.
3. Prior to installation, make sure the manufacture date on the external surface of the
outer race of the bearing is identified as January 13, 2015 or later.
ASB 429-15-16C
Page 4 of 10
Approved for public release.
4. Only required to comply with Part III of this bulletin.
5. Pitch links are replaced on an attrition basis.
Consumable Material:
The following material is required to accomplish this bulletin, but may not require
ordering, depending on the operator’s consumable material stock levels.  This material
may be obtained through your Bell Supply Center.
Part Number Nomenclature Qty (Note) Reference *
2010-05988-00 SEALANT-TY I-2, CL1,GR A
- MIL-PRF-81733
A/R C-251
N/A Isopropyl Alcohol A/R (1) C-285
1650-03296-00 Wire, Safety, CRES, 0.032",
AS100028
A/R C-405
2000-00697-00 Adhesive, Epoxy, Metal
Repair & Fairing Compound
(DEVCON 2-TON)
A/R (2) C-298
MS24665-155 Cotter Pin A/R
* C-XXX numbers refer to the consumables list in the BHT-ALL-SPM, Standard Practices Manual
NOTES:
1. Procurable through local commercial distributors.
2. Dupont IMRON 500S CLEAR may be used as an acceptable alternate. It may be
procurable through local commercial distributors or as 2230-05511-00 through your
Bell Helicopter Supply Center.
SPECIAL TOOLS:
Refer to the BHT-429-MM-1, Chapter 67 for the cutting, roll staking tool, and workaids.
WEIGHT AND BALANCE:
Not affected
ELECTRICAL LOAD DATA:
Not affected.
REFERENCES:
BHT-429-IPB, Illustrated Parts Breakdown, Chapter 67
BHT-429-MM-1, Maintenance Manual, Chapter 67
BHT-ALL-SPM, Standard Practice Manual, Chapters 3 and 4
ASB 429-15-16C
Page 5 of 10
Approved for public release.
Alert Service Bulletin 429-15-26
General Information Letter GEN-IL-04-98 Revision E
PUBLICATIONS AFFECTED:
BHT-429-MM-1, Maintenance Manual, Chapters 1 and 67
BHT-429-IPB, Illustrated Parts Breakdown, Chapter 67
ACCOMPLISHMENT INSTRUCTIONS:
Part I - Tail Rotor Pitch Link Assembly Inspection
1. Prepare the helicopter for maintenance.
CAUTION
When removing or installing the lockwire in the tail rotor pitch
horns, pay particular attention to prevent damage to the
lockwire attachment hole.
-NOTE-
At customer option, the links can be rotated (end for end)
during the 50 flight hour inspection intervals of Part I in order
to extend the serviceability life of the bearings. Note the
orientation of the tail rotor pitch link assemblies before
removal.
2. Verify the part number of the tail rotor pitch link assemblies to determine if affected
by Part II of this bulletin.
a. If affected, make sure compliance to Part II of this bulletin is accomplished within
the allowable compliance period.
3. Remove the tail rotor pitch link assemblies from all four locations (DMC-429-A-67-
20-00-13A-520A-A).
4. Perform a dimensional check of both axial and radial play (DMC-429-A-67-20-00-
11A-310A-A). With a 10X magnifying glass, visually inspect the bearing liner
condition for cracks or deterioration of the liner or if the liner extrudes out of the plane
(Figure 1).
a. Replace any bearing that exceeds the allowable limits and/or if cracks or
deterioration of the bearing liner are noted.
ASB 429-15-16C
Page 6 of 10
Approved for public release.